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2024 NCR Volunteer Survey
Summary Report | Kansas

200  Kansas Volunteers responded to the survey, joining 2252 volunteers across 
the North Central Region. An electronic survey was sent to a sample of 1,000 

volunteers from each of the 12 NCR states, representing an overall 18.8% response rate. 

There were also 12 total responses from the target 

population (Hispanic and/or not 

White/Undetermined/Prefer not to State). 

2/3 of respondents from the 

region were 4-H'ers as youth

4-H'er

No

For the region, participants averaged 13.5 years 

of service to 4-H

Years Max Mean Median

Years served as a 4-H Volunteer 50.00 12.86 10.00

None identi�ed as nonbinary or 

another gender not listed

Field Percentage

Female 79%

Male 19%

Across the region, volunteers spent on average 

9 hours per month for 4-H

Field Min Max Mean Median

Average hours per month
volunteering with 4-H
(active and
preparation/planning)

1.0 160.0 9.8 5.0

Gen X continues to represent the majority, though Millennials are growing.

Builder/Silent (born
prior to 1940)

Boomer (born
during 1940 – 1964)

Generation X (born
during 1965 – 1979)

Millennial (born
during 1980 – 2000)

Generation Z (born
2001 or after)

1%

18%

50%

32%

1%
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4-H Volunteers continue to give their time and resources to help 
youth and make a difference in their communities

When asked, "Why do you volunteer?" respondents primarily looked to others.

Help others

Support your child in 4-H

Make a difference

Give back to 4-H

Connect with your community

Spend time with youth

Meet new people

Develop new skills

Other (describe)

Strengthen your resume

18%

18%

16%

13%

12%

10%

5%

4%

2%

1%

Most volunteers in our survey give their time regularly throughout the year.

Never Seasonally
(ex. ...

Less than
Once a ...

Once a
Month

2-3 times
per month

Once a
week

2-3 times
per week

Daily

0%
11% 10%

16%

34%

15%
8% 5%

Most survey respondents feel they are very involved in 4-H programs

Not very involved Slightly involved Somewhat involved Involved Very Involved

8% 20% 35% 36%

Most volunteers continue to primarily serve locally

Club
leadership

Project
leadership

County
level

volunteer

Special
interest

Area

Program
or event
support

State level
volunteer

Council or
advisory

committee

Chaperone

0%

20%

40%
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Volunteers spend their time in a variety of ways, not only teaching skills and 

facilitating learning experiences, but connecting youth to their communities.

Yes, I have done this No, I haven't done this

I taught youth new skills.

I planned learning experiences.

Made community connections.

Shared the value of the 4-H.

I recruited new youth to 4-H.

I taught other 4-H volunteers.

I recruited new volunteers to 4-H.

I solicited donations.

I partnered with community orgs.

Vol. for other Extension programs.

95%

92%

90%

87%

76%

76%

75%

69%

71%

52%

5%

8%

10%

13%

24%

24%

25%

31%

29%

48%

In addition to time, volunteers provided other resources and connections.

Yes No

Supplies

Money

Connect youth to content experts

Physical space for project learning

Animals (leasing, equipment, care)

Another way

95%

87%

78%

66%

57%

45%

5%

13%

22%

34%

43%

55%
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Volunteers continue to personally benefit from their 
involvement in 4-H

Not True Somewhat True True Very True

I had fun.

I built new relationships with ...

I impacted my community.

I made a diff. in the lives of youth.

Thought how to include all youth.

Better connected to my community.

Helped youth gain leadership ...

Shared decision-making with ...

Gained skills I can use in other ...

Worked with youth diff. from me.

Know more re: working with youth

Imp. planning experiences for ...

I improved in recruiting new youth

Increased confidence as a leader.

Increased problem solving skills.

Increased ability to lead meetings.

Improved public speaking.

I volunteered for other orgs

I am a representative of [university]

4%

5%

5%

7%

8%

8%

9%

11%

21%

34%

7%

10%

16%

15%

12%

20%

14%

18%

16%

15%

18%

20%

31%

22%

23%

24%

28%

25%

28%

44%

37%

45%

41%

47%

49%

43%

55%

45%

50%

48%

43%

40%

43%

42%

39%

36%

32%

23%

49%

52%

38%

42%

38%

28%

40%

23%

35%

30%

28%

32%

22%

27%

26%

29%

24%

22%

16%

Volunteers shared their most signi�cant 4-H volunteer experience:

youth4kid
club

leader
project

community
watch

county helping
grow

experience
judge

skill

fair

leadership

meeting

years

family

make

4h

confident

enjoy
learn

local member

team

volunteer

activity

involved

significant
things

working
adult

confidence

learning

love

program
connect

event

help

people

service

time

children

coordinate

develop

food

gain

impact

level

livestock

national

shoot

sports

start

trip

work

year

young

7

age

build

child

coach

feel

great

life

lives

organization

plan

rewarding

serving

show

support

teaching
training

30

amazing

area

ask

better

camp

compete connection

day

difference field

fun

geology

give

good

grew

group

hard

high

home

horse

improve

individual
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Volunteers overwhelmingly feel they help youth gain learning 
and leadership skills as they prepare for careers and engage in 
communities. 

"My volunteer work helps youth..."

Not true Somewhat true True Very True

...to build leadership skills.

...be ready for future careers.

...improve decision making skills.

...serve their communities.

15%

28%

18%

19%

43%

42%

49%

44%

41%

29%

31%

35%

Volunteers impact the communities where they live and work. 
Their value goes beyond the scope of the program and leads to changes in 
community conditions. These responses saw the greatest change since the 
2019 survey, indicating a significant increase in the perceived public value of 
volunteering with 4-H. 

"Volunteering with 4-H..."

Not true Somewhat true True Very True Extremely professional

...makes communities stronger.

...helps to connect communities.

...improves community health.

...encourages civic involvement.

9%

11%

25%

19%

44%

39%

52%

56%

47%

43%

22%

23%

7%


