2024 NCR Volunteer Survey

Summary Report | Kansas



200 Kansas Volunteers responded to the survey, joining **2252** volunteers across the North Central Region. An electronic survey was sent to a sample of 1,000 volunteers from each of the 12 NCR states, representing an overall 18.8% response rate.

There were also 12 total responses from the target population (Hispanic and/or not White/Undetermined/Prefer not to State).

2/3 of respondents from the region were 4-H'ers as youth



For the region, participants averaged 13.5 years of service to 4-H

Years	Max	Mean	Median
Years served as a 4-H Volunteer	50.00	12.86	10.00

Across the region, volunteers spent on average 9 hours per month for 4-H

Field	Min	Max	Mean	Median
Average hours per month volunteering with 4-H (active and preparation/planning)	1.0	160.0	9.8	5.0

during 1940 – 1964)

None identified as nonbinary or another gender not listed

Field	Percentage
Female	79%
Male	19%

Gen X continues to represent the majority, though Millennials are growing.



prior to 1940)



Generation X (born

during 1965 – 1979)



Millennial (born Gener during 1980 – 2000) 200

Generation Z (born 2001 or after)

1%

4-H Volunteers continue to give their time and resources to help youth and make a difference in their communities



When asked, "Why do you volunteer?" respondents primarily looked to others.

Most volunteers in our survey give their time regularly throughout the year.



Most survey respondents feel they are very involved in 4-H programs



Most volunteers continue to primarily serve locally



Volunteers spend their time in a variety of ways, not only teaching skills and facilitating learning experiences, but connecting youth to their communities.



Yes, I have done this ONO, I haven't done this

In addition to time, volunteers provided other resources and connections.



🜒 Yes 🛛 😑 No

Volunteers continue to personally benefit from their involvement in 4-H

I had fun. I built new relationships with ... I impacted my community. I made a diff. in the lives of youth. Thought how to include all youth. Better connected to my community. Helped youth gain leadership ... Shared decision-making with ... Gained skills I can use in other ... Worked with youth diff. from me. Know more re: working with youth Imp. planning experiences for ... I improved in recruiting new youth Increased confidence as a leader. Increased problem solving skills. Increased ability to lead meetings. Improved public speaking. I volunteered for other orgs I am a representative of [university]

7%		44%			49%		
10%		37%			52%		
1	6%		45%		38%		
1	5%		41%			42%	
12	12%		47%			38%	
	20%		49%		28%		28%
1	14%		43%		40%		
	18%		55%			23%	
	16%		45%			35%	
4%	15%		50%			30%	
5%	18%		4	48%		2	28%
5%	20%		43%		32%		%
7%	(31%		40%			22%
8%	22%	, >		43%		27%	
8%	233	%	42%			26%	
9%	24	%	39%			29%	
11%		28%		36% 24%		24%	
2	21%	25	5%	32% 22%		22%	
	34%		2	.8%	<mark>% 23% 1</mark>		16%

Not True Somewhat True True Very True

Volunteers shared their most significant 4-H volunteer experience:

wind

Volunteers overwhelmingly feel they help youth gain learning and leadership skills as they prepare for careers and engage in communities.

"My volunteer work helps youth..."



Volunteers impact the communities where they live and work. Their value goes beyond the scope of the program and leads to changes in community conditions. These responses saw the greatest change since the 2019 survey, indicating a significant increase in the perceived public value of volunteering with 4-H.

"Volunteering with 4-H..."

